DURKOPP
ADLER

Parts List
FHHER
251-140040

DURKOPP ADLER

( Production ) address: Dirkopp Adler Manufacturing ( Shanghai ) Co., Ltd.
1201 Luoshan Road, Pudong New Area, Shanghai 200135, China

(H7F5) Hofit: HREBETLFE (L5 ARLE
FELEHEEFHES L 1201 S ER4E: 200135

Edition RgZk :06/2007 Printed in China Part.-No. 4= : 0791 251801

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Parts List

FhHEX

251-140040

Contents Page [ T H =
ARM BED COMPONENTS 1 PLFE AR
MAIN SHAFT & THREAD
TAKE-UP COMPONENTS 3 LH. Bk
NEEDLE BAR & THREAD
TENSION COMPONENTS o B REEHAF
PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS i He 5644
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
COMPONENTS 9 ) B A
FEED MECHANISM " g
CoMPONENTs 11 EFHEAF
FEED REGULATING g S
COMPONENTS 13 HEFHEH A
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS 15  EFEH4
OIL RESERVOIR 3
& KNEELIFTER COMPONENTS 17  M#. BRiH KB4
MACHINE HEADACCESSORIES(1) 19  #LkMH (1)
MACHINE HEADACCESSORIES(2) 21  HLLMH# (2)
Model 251-140040A
(FOR LIGHT WEIGHT MATERIALS) 23  251-140040A & (#ikLH)
Model 251-140040H ’
(FOR HEAVY WEIGHTMATERIALS) 25 251 140040H & C(JERA)D
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 27 & 5

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1.Arm bed components

L7 AR 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1.Arm bed components

1. ML FeE

Pl e Description A Qty
1 10251 GS0548 Bed screw stud JEC JHE S A 4
2 10251 GK239 Side plate TG 1
3 10251 GR3340 Gasket J& T AR 1
4 10251 GS053 Screw 3/16-28 L=9 J5i T MUIEE] 3/16-28 L=9 8
5 (0251 GR6245 Face plate arm TR 1
6 |0251 GR6162 Gasket (L& 1
7 10251 GS5198 Scew 3/16-28 L=12 R IR%]3/16-28 L=12 3
8 10251 GR6163 Rubber plug TS R L 2E 2
9 |0251 GR6164 Rubber plug EFFT i Apg 2 FL2E 1
10 (0251 GR6165 Rubber plug PRk AT a IR L %€ 1
11 (0251 GR6168 Rubber plug T AfL%E 1
12 0251 GR6166 Rubber plug L LR TS FLIE 2
13 10251 GR6167 Rubber plug THEE fLZE 1
14 10251 GR5791 Scale base plate AN 1
15 10251 GS5054 Scew 11/64-40 L=5 b L ERR%T 11/64-40 L=5 2
16 [0251 GR6250V17 [Bobbin winder asm geekdy G 1
17 (0251 GRD1172 |Bobbin winder cushion washer |Zg4 5% % ff 3k 1
18 |0251 GR6204V5 |Thread tension comp Leekik )R 1
19 |0251 GR6205V2 |Thread tension shaft comp Leeksk )R (1)
20 0251 Gz1152 Thread tension shaft Leekak Jr4h (1)
21 |0251 GR5013 Threading plate GRekk )ik de i (1)
22 (0251 GL1040 Nut GeL Kk 7 e R B (1)
23 (0251 GW1107  |Spring ZRekik I mnsE (1)
24 |0251 GR6284 Thread tension disk LR AR e e (2)
25 10251 GS04 Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 geekak ) as K IE 1241 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
26 (0251 GS5187 Screw 11/64-40 L=6 LELk AN AR IRET 11/64-40 L=6 3
27 (0251 GW1106  |Spring LRl R 5 3 (1)
28 |0251 GW1104  |Spring BERR S A 5 3 (1)
29 0251 GR6257 Bobbin Supper 200 i (1)
30 (0251 GR6261 O-ring LRGPl (1)
31 10251 GR6201 Thread trimmer E 2] 1
32 10251 GS5188 Screw 9/64-40 L=4 FI 2 TINB4ET 9/64-40 L=4 2
33 |0251 GW1105  |Spring s Rl 5oy (1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2.Main shaft & thread take-up components

L. PR ARH

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2.Main shaft & thread take-up components

2. B%h Pkt

Fel 1 =5 Description 2 Qty
1 10251 GP1030 |Hand wheel 5 1
2 (0251 GS03 Screw 15/64-28 L=15 A I2%T15/64-28 L=15 2
3 (0251 GZ431 Main shaft % 1
4 10251 GR6005 |Oil seal st iFiE S 1
5 (0251 GO1137 [Main shaft bushing, rear EHGEE 1
6 |0251 GR1469 |Thrust collar asm. Y Pl 1
7 (0251 GS39 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 R PSR 5 5] 1/4-40 L=6 2
8 (0251 GO1138 |[Bushing, intermediats EHhrp & 1
9 (0251 GS0549 |[Screw 15/64 L=9 b EIEET 15/64 L=9 1
10 |0251 GO1139 [Main shaft bushing, fornt R E 1
11 {0251 GR1470 |Qil seal FEE AV - PR o 1
12 (0251 GX334 Oil amount adjusting pin asm. | A%y &1 58S 1
13 10251 GO269 Rubber pushing AN =TT E 1
14 (0251 GR1471 |Rubber ring it A vl = R S RSO T Pl 1
15 10251 GH1123 |Counterweight BT A% 1
16 |0251 GS06 Screw 9/32-28 L=16 EFAF AW € A7 1557 9/32-28 L=16 1
17 0251 GR1472 |Rubber ring ENIRET OTE Pl 1
18 0251 GS0550 [Screw 9/32-28 L=16 BEFF A (0257 9/32-28 L=16 | 1
19 10251 GH563 Needle bar crank asm. P2k i A (1)
20 (0251 GS39 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 PR A 708 %T 1/4-40 L=6 2
21 10251 GH566 Thread take-up crank P& & (1)
22 |0251 GR3349 |Rubber PREAT B (1)
23 |0251 GO270  |Needle bearing PR AT IR BTl 2k (1)
24 (0251 GX1129 |Thread take-up crank shaft PRI TEY 1
25 (0251 GR3350 |Qil wick PREEM R I 1
26 (0251 GS04 Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 PRek B A 1%4T 15/64-28 L=10.5 | 1
27 (0251 GS09 Screw (left twist) 9/64-40 L=4.8 |2k il A igh24]9/64-40 L=4.8 | (1)
28 [0251 GK1050 |Thread take-up lever cover PR AT P 1
29 |0251 GS5186 |Screw 3/16-28 L=6 PR AT 4 1547 3/16-28 L=6 1
30 (0251 GH564V4 [Thread take-up lever asm. PR 20 B AL (1)
31 (0251 GP1024 [Bobbin winder driving wheel DAL IR Bh 5 1
32 (0251 GS0155 [Screw 15/64-28 L=9 L4 K Bh ke 54T 15/64-28 L=9 2
33 (0251 GH1131V8|Thread take-up asm. PR AT 51 1
34 10251 GH334 Needle bar crank rod B AT IEFRT (1)
35 [0251 GO270  [Needle bearing BEEEMR Bl (1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




3.Needle bar & thread tension components

5. R&EH

/
33

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3.Needle bar & thread tension components

3B, R

R I Description 4 B Qty
1 (0251 GR1478 Needle bar connection asm A 1
2 (0251 GS042 Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 EEATE AT IEAET 9/64-40 L=7.5 | 1
3 (0251 GU168 Slide block AR IR 1
4 (0251 GO1092 Needle bar bushing,upper AT _EhE 1
5 (0251 GR6174 Cap A B L ZE 1
6 (0251 GO1093 Needle bar bushing,lower HHNEIE 1
7 10251 GR3351 Needle bar thread guide BIAE N b gt 1
8* (0251 GZ1150 Needle bar(DBX1) £+ (DBX1) 1
8**(0251 GZ1174 Needle bar(134 ) (134 ) 1
9 10251 GR3352 Needle bar thread guide LA AR S| 1
10 (0251 GS071 Screw 1/8-44 L=4.5 EFIR%T1/8-44 L=4.5 1
11*10251 GV15 Needle (DBX1# 14) HLEF (DBX1# 14) 1

11*40251 GV1006 Needle(134 Nm90) HLEF (134 Nm90) 1
1210251 GR6175 Two-hole thread eyelet THR 2R 1
13 (0251 GS5186 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 T HR £ 4412457 3/16-28 L=6 1
14 10251 GR3354 Frame thread guide , right A L 1
15 (0251 GS0552 Screw 11/64-40 L=6 A7 L IEET 11/64-40 L=6 1
16 10251 GR3355 Frame thread guide,left Va5 x| 1
17 {0251 GS0552 Screw 11/64-40 L=6 Ir R EN2%T 11/64-40 L=6 1
18 0251 GR1635 Tension post socket Pk 1Y e (1)
1910251 GW1109 Take-up spring Phe i (1)
20 (0251 GS015 Screw Je Lk dgET (1)
21 (0251 GS016 Set screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 Je LR ] X [ MR 4T 9/64-40 L=5.5| (1)
22 10251 GX567 Thread release pin FAZET 1
23 (0251 GR1488 Tension disc Je LR (2)
2410251 GR1489 Tension disc holder FAZHR (1)
2510251 GW1110 Tension spring e 2 5 (1)
2610251 GR1490 Tension disc stopper Sle 2t sh A (1)
27 10251 GL1037 Tension nut Se d 2R (1)
28 (0251 GS48 Screw 15/64-28 L=7 Je 2k 2 25T 15/64-28 L=7 1
2910251 GX568 Tension release supporting pin FALREHET 1
30 (0251 GR1717  |Snap ring AL AT 424 el 1
3110251 GR3357 Washer plate FALREHAT 1
32 (0251 GW432 Tension release supporting spring | FA £ 441 3 5 1
3310251 GR6179 Needle thread guide S 1
3410251 GS5186 Tension disc 3/16-28 L=6 FLMIRET 3/16-28 L=6 2
35(0251 GR6298V10|Thread tension asm. Je e g A 1

*

*%

FOR ASIA
FOR EUROPE

LRI
CEEERY

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




4 .Presser barcomponents

JE #EB

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4.Presser bar components

4. Rl

el S Description % R Qty
1 10251 GS0553 Presser spring regulator R ERET 1
2 (0251 GL0O114 Nut 1/2-28 R BRRE 1/2-28 1
3 10251 GR1494 Presser guide bar W S 1
4 10251 GW253 Presser spring 5 1
5 (0251 GZ275 Presser bar AT 1
6 |0251 GR3358 Needle bar guide bracket JEA 5 42 1
7 10251 GS033 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 JEAF AR5 %5] 1/4-40 L=8 1
8 (0251 GR3359 Presser bar thread guide SR 1
9 (0251 GS0100 Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 D2k 15 1557 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
10 {0251 GO1135 Presser bar bushing , lower JEATA £ 1
11 {0251 GM1077V5 |Presser foot asm. I s A4 1
12 {0251 GS020 Screw 9/64-40 L=10.5 i R %T 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
13 {0251 GR3360  [Hand lifter ENEER 1
14 10251 GS0554 Screw 9/64-40 L=8.7 s B T 24T 9/64-40 L=8.7 1
15 10251 GR3361V2 [Hand lifter cam asm. JE R T Fe A 1
16 {0251 GR1503 Rubber ring J& R F-4hO T P8l 1
17 10251 GR3363 |Lifting lever AT B 1
18 |0251 GR3364V3 |Hand lifter link asm. 36 S S AT AT B 1
19 10251 GS0161 Link shaft HIAL AT SRS 4 2
20 (0251 GR1510  |Snap ring RS 4 3
21 |0251 GR3366 |Lifting lever ring TR R T 1 45 e 1
22 |0251 GR3367  |Tension release plate P 2 THIAR 1
23 (0251 GS0162 Tension release shaft TN 8 THURR R 25 1
24 10251 GR1510  |Snap ring WRSUHS T 1 44 ] 2
25 (0251 GW433 Tension release return spring  |FA £k Tk 52 47 5% 1
26 (0251 GR3368 Lifting lever connecting rod 6 R AT 1
27 10251 GR1510  |Snap ring LA I 44 P 1
28 (0251 GR3369 |Lifting lever link 6 s B S AL AT 1
29 (0251 GS0557  |Hinge screw AR TA S 1
30 (0251 GS0558 Hinge screw o s R A 5 AT 1
31 |0251 GR3370  |Connecting rod vertical 6 s T 1
32 [0251 GR6242  |Finger guard TREH 42 (1)
33 (0251 GR6180 Thread trimmer VIEP) 1
34 (0251 GK1051 Oil protecting bushing FEAFB 1
35 10251 GR2035 Gasket R 2 P 1
36 |0251 GM1084V4 |Presser foot branch asm. T He S 4y A (1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




5.Hook driving shaft components

5 2 B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5.Hook driving shaft components

5.7 &34

Fe | = Description A Qty
1* 10251 GN161 Hook asm e 1
1** |0251 GN1033 [Hook asm AR 1
2* 10251 GN162 Bobbin case asm BT 1
2** 10251 GN1034 |Bobbin case asm BT (1)
3 10251 GN163 Bobbin R0 1
4 10251 GS029 Screw SM4.46x40 L=4.7 TERR K [H 124T SM4.46%40 L=4.7 2
5 |0251 GR3371 |Positioning finger JVERR 7€ 1 ) 1
6 (0251 GS030 Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 TEAR E A7 HM5%T 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
7 (0251 GZ434 Hook driving shaft Nk 1
8 [0251 GS031 Oil seal screw T PR R T 1
9 (0251 GR1515 |Qil wick T Bl PR v 1
10 |0251 GO1148 |Lower shaft bushing asm. Fron T 4l gyl & 4644 1
11 |0251 GS0559 |[Screw 15/64-28 L=4. NHIATHIEIRET 15/64-28 L=4. 1
12 0251 GO470  |Bushing, rear D EIES 1
13 (0251 GS053 Screw 3/16-28 L=9 e R 125 3/16-28 L=9 2
14 10251 GR1519 |Thrust collar TRy RE 1
15 [0251 GS082  |Screw 11/64-40 L=4.8 Al PE 4241 11/64-40 L=4.8 8
16 (0251 GC165 Lower shaft gear,Small FEhAi5Ee (D) 1
17 (0251 GS033 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 DN FCIRE] 1/4-40 L=8 1
18 |0251 GC166  |Upright shaft gear, Large B RO 1
19 (0251 GO471 Upright shaft bushing, lower |"&# 4l 1
20 10251 GO472 Upright shaft bushing, upper |&%h F4h%E 1
21 [0251 GS053  [Screw 12/64-28 L=9 Il IR %T 12/64-28 L=9 1
22 (0251 GZ435 Upright shaft W 4y 1
23 0251 GC167 Upright shaft gear, Small et AP (/) 1
24 (0251 GC168 Main shaft gear,Large BahiaE (KO 1
25 10251 GR6238 |Qil seal N EES) 1
26 |0251 GR6181 |O-ring AR R ET O e 1

* FOR ASIA B AR

** FOR EUROPE  #54F KiiM

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




6.Feed mechanism components

x4 B

-11-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6.Feed mechanism components

6.5k 454

Fal S Description % R Qty
1 10251 GR6247V6 |Feed drive eccentric cam asm. IR0 5 S 1
2 0251 GT198 Feed drive eccentric cam IE RN (1)
3 0251 GS034 Screw 1/4-40 L=11 R O EIRET 1/4-40 L=11 (2)
4 0251 GR3373  |Thrust collar IR Lo AR (1)
5 (0251 GS011 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 PO R A ERET 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
6 [0251 GH568 Rocker shaft connecting rod ERLEFT 1
7 10251 GX1029 Walking foot pin IEBHEF 1
8 (0251 GS0560 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 IERLEM S IRET 9/64-40 L=6 1
9 (0251 GR5254 Walking foot link R B R 2
10 |0251 GR5255 Connecting link ERHE RN R 2
11 10251 GX1030 Walking foot pin T AR AL B4 2
12 [0251 GS0560 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 EFEIRET 9/64-40 L=6 2
13 10251 GR3376V2 [Walking foot adjusting link L RHE Zh AR R E AL 1
14 10251 GX573 Adjusting link fulcrum shaft EEHE SR R A 5 1
15 |0251 GS48 Screw 15/64-28 L=7 JEAHWRET 15/64-28 L=7 1
16 10251 GX573 Ajusting link fulcrum shaft TR Bl R RE A 4 1
17 0251 GS48 Screw 15/64-28 L=7 A4 UR4T 15/64-28 L=7 1
18 0251 GH569 Feed rocker shaft crank asm LR AR 1
19 (0251 GX1031 Walking foot pin TR A 1
20 |0251 GS0560 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 HH AR EY 12 %] 9/64-40 L=6 1
21 10251 GS0561 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 IERL AR IRET 3/16-28 L=14 1
22 (0251 GZ436 Feed rocker shaft pey SR 1
23 (0251 GR1524 Retaining ring SRkt 14 e 1
24 10251 GR1469 Thrust collar asm. LR el 1
25 10251 GS39 Screw rocker shaft bushing 1/4-40 L=6  |3& 8} 444 & 1247 1/4-40 L=6 2
26 |0251 GO473 Feed rocker shaft boshing o R R RS 1
27 (0251 GR6283/8 |Feed dog asm. LR N 1
28 10251 GR3378 Oil wick P S R MHES S (1)
29 (0251 GR2425 Feed rocker asm. B0 (M
30 |0251 GS69 Scerw 3/16-28 L=14 PR RER%] 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
31 10251 GR1528  |Washer AR AR NR AT H (1
32 |0251 GR6003V4 |Feed bar asm T HE At (1)
33 |0251 GX418 Feed bar shaft AR (1)
34 10251 GS092 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 FEUENRET 11/64-40 L=7 (1)
35 10251 GM1086 Feed dog R 1
36 |0251 GS072 Screw 1/8-44 L=6 R 24T 1/8-44 L=6 2
37 (0251 GM1068 Throat plate LR 1
38 |0251 GS044 Screw 11/64-40 L=6.8 I HRIZET 11/64-40 L=6.8 2
39 |0251 GM1073V3 |Bed slide asm. R LA 1
40 (0251 GM204 Slide plate HEMR (1)
41 10251 GW1096 Bed slide spring R (1)
42 (0251 GS045 Screw 3/32-56 L=1.9 MR 24T 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
43 10251 GH570 Driving shaft crank asm.front SV SIALL] 1
44 (0251 GS037 Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 B X AR ER4%T11/64-40 L=10.5 1
45 10251 GZ437 Lifting shaft A 1
46 |0251 GR1524 Retaining ring 6 7 Shih 4 B 1
47 (0251 GO473 Feed rocker shaft bushing EE R R HES 1
48 10251 GH571 Rear crank asm. 0 2F 5 A 1
49 10251 GS049 Screw 3/16-28 L=12 BT 5 iARIR4T 3/16-28 L=12 1
50 (0251 GH572 Connecting rod BT IER 1
51 10251 GS0562 Hinge screw B EAT AT WS ET 1
52 10251 GL7 Nut 9/32-28 A EF AL ERE 9/32-28 1
53 10251 GR1535 Snap ring I AT Y e 1
54 10251 GR1469 Thrust collar asm. B H 1
55 10251 GS39 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 YT i el IRET 1/4-40 L=6 2
56 10251 GR6182 Oil protecting rubber b SR VIS 2
57 0251 GRD1087 |Washer B8 e s P (1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




7.Feed regulating components

& #4115 5B 14

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7.Feed regulating components

73R R

FEl ¢ = Description % R Qty
1 [0251 GR6183 |Feed dial XL e tH 1
2 10251 GS0563 |[Screw 3/16-28 L=18 Lk e e AR 5T 3/16-28 L=18 1
3 |0251 GS0564 |Feed regulator screw R 5 I8 AT 1
4 |0251 GR3383 [Rubber ring P RHA TR RO 1
5 0251 GX576 |Pin PERHIE B A Y 1
6 |0251 GW257 |Spring TR B A 1
7 10251 GR3384 |Feed regulator oy ST R 1
8 0251 GO474 |Feed regulator bushing ERHR Y A 1
9 |0251 GS0565 |Screw 3/16-28 L=7 TR Bl 24T 3/16-28 L=7 1
10 {0251 GX577  |Feed regulator pin (1L AT 415 1
11 (0251 GS011  |Screw 9/64-40 L=6 HEATEYISET 9/64-40 L=6 2
12 10251 GH1101 |Feed regulator connecting rod | {3122k} ZE 4T 1
13 |0251 GR1510 [Snap ring (B SRL AT 2
14 10251 GZ1027 |Feed reverse shaft (e 1
15 (0251 GR3385 |Rubber ring B KHhO %Y | 1
16 |0251 GO1094 |Feed reverse shaft boshing {832 e} il 1
17 10251 GR6185 |Reverse feed control lever fRERHR T 1
18 (0251 GS050  |Screw 1/4-40 L=10 LRI T E AT IRE] 1/4-40 L=10 1
19 (0251 GS033  |Screw 1/4-40 L=8 {5164 T84T 1/4-40 L=8 1
20 |0251 GH574V2|Feed reverse arm asm. {8321 A 4 1
21 10251 GS0566 |Feed reverse arm screw {328} it Am g T 1
22 10251 GW435 |Feed reverse spring (FPESAE DA 1
23 10251 GR3387 |Feed spring hook o7 3¢ [ 52 P 1
24 (0251 GR3388 |Adjusting link spring guide TR SRR S AT B 1
o5 10251 GS0567 [Screw 11/64-40 L=5 RATHRBRET 11/64-40 L=5 2
26 0251 GW436 |Spring SESTIL YL R A 1
27 0251 GR6186 |Reverse feed lever rubber {3328 i T 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




8.Lubrication components

iR B

-15-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8.Lubrication components

8. A

Fg =5 Description LA ¢ Qty
1 10251 GR3389V12 |Lubrication oil pump asm. V2R A 1
2 (0251 GR3390 Oil pump installing base W3R 2 BER (1)
3 (0251 GS062 Screw 15/64-28 L=9 A 228 %T 15/64-28 L=9 1
4 (0251 GR3391 Oil pump MR (1)
5 (0251 GO476 Oil pump bushing MWEEAR T (1)
6 (0251 GR3392 Oil pump impeller MY Iy (1)
7 10251 GR3393 Oil pump impeller cover 2R HES FE AR (1)
8 10251 GR3394 Lubricating oil pump cover WEE & (1)
9 (0251 GS554 Screw M3 L=10 TR 54T M3 L=10 3)
10 |0251 GR3395 Hook driving shaft oil tube N ah At (1)
11 [0251 GR3396 Plunger (B AT 2E (1)
12 |0251 GW437 Plunger spring i e (1)
13 (0251 GS0569 Plunger screw M7X0.75 L=5  [FZE82%] M7X0.75 L=5 (1)
14 (0251 GS0568 Screw M3 L=8 THZRIRE] M3 L=8 3)
15 (0251 GS0570 Oil pump support NSRS 2y o 1
16 {0251 GS030 Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 EFRIRFEISAET 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
17 |0251 GR3397 Rubber joint s ek 1
18 |0251 GR6187 Main shaft oil tube b Eh A g A 1
19 {0251 GR6011 Oil tube TER Ay 1
20 [0251 GS054 Oil adjusting screw TER MBI EET 1
21 (0251 GW259 Spring TREAR il B T 1
22 (0251 GR3400 Tube holder(lower) TERR ALy & i 1
23 (0251 GS062 Screw 15/64-28 L=9 JEMRIEET 15/64-28 L=9 1
24 (0251 GR1561 Oil sight window M 1
25 (0251 GR1562 Rubber ring TH i O 7Y P 1
26 (0251 GR6188V2 |Qil return tube BN 1
27 (0251 GR1566 Oil return tube holder EINEES 1
28 (0251 GS0551 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 [ yi e i2 5T 3/16-28 L=6 1
29 (0251 GR1568 Oil felt EINEES 1
30 [0251 GR1569 Qil felt presser EINiES S 1
31 (0251 GR3402V2 [Arm oil shield asm T 2B B v A B ALk 1
32 (0251 GR3403 Arm oil shield THT 8 57y AR (1
33 (0251 GR3404 Oil wick 7 AR v 28 (1
34 (0251 GS44 Screw 1/8-44 L=4 Bl AR BR%T 1/8-44 L=4 1
35 |0251 GR6172 Plastic seal Al g A ) P 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




9.0il reservoir & knee lifter components

AR

HE. BRiEER

~
~
4

-17-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9.0il reservoir & knee lifter components

9. G

|k I e Description %4 Qty
1 10251 GR6291V22 [Oil reservoir asm. WAL 1
2 10251 GR3406 Oil reservoir MiEy (1)
3 10251 GR3407 Gasket A (1)
4 10251 GR3408 Rubber cushion B3k JBE $4 4)
5 10251 GS0571 Screw 5/16-24 L=7 HEHFLIR%] 5/16-24 L=7 (2)
6 0251 GR3409 Rubber ring HemhFLIEET O Y el (2)
7 10251 GR6301 Oil reservoir magnet YA ek 1
8 (0251 GR6287 Oil reservoir felt cushion VA JRE R 2
9 10251 GR6286 Oil reservoir rubber cushion |4 <7 ks 2
1010251 GBX108 Nail MHER A 4
1110251 GX1130 Knee press lifter rod ¥ R T Ay 1
1210251 GH1132 Connecting rod,vertical 6 s BETXL ) i A (1)
1310251 GS0572 Screw 15/64-28 L=18 R Jn) AR IR%] 15/64-28 L=18 (1)
14 10251 GS057 Screw 15/64-28 L=30 X 1a) AR B A2 1 7 24T 15/64-28 L=30 | (2)
15 (0251 GL21 Nut 15/64-28 L) AR BRA 1 19 R £ 15/64-28 )
16 (0251 GW438 Spring XL ) AR (1)
17 {0251 GZ439 Knee press rod 5 Hs Jipdat (1)
18 {0251 GR1583 Snap ring 63 A T 11 44 el (1)
19 10251 GR3410 Bearing bracket 16 s B AT 5 3k (1)
20 (0251 GS0573 Screw 9/32-20 L=20 YA 3L 1547 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
21 (0251 GR3411V6 |Knee press plate asm. oYy SR aw 1
22 10251 GZ440 Knee lifter plate rod PRI (1)
2310251 GR3412 Knee press plate R (1)
24 10251 GR3958 Knee press plate cover N TR (1)
25 (0251 GR3413 Rubber BT (1)
26 (0251 GR3414 Knee press plate holder ERAT T3k (1)
27 10251 GS584 Screw 15/64-28 L=15 3k M54T 15/64-28 L=15 (1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




10.Machine head accessories(1)

HL K M4 (1)

1516 47

-19-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10.Machine head accessories(1)

10. M1k (1)

e ) Description % Qty
1 10251 GR6191V2 |Machine hinge plate asm. WLk iy A 2
2 10251 GR6193 Machine hinge plate WSk 74 B2 44 s 2
3 |0251 GBS1003 |Screw WLSRIE R AR T 4
4 (0251 GK1055 Beltcover,A LR 1
5 (0251 GR3415 Beltcover,A cap T BB 5 22k an 1
6 |0251 GK1449 Beltcover,B PR )EE 1
7 (0251 GR4012V2 |Beltcover,B cover asm. Eﬁf{ﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁi 1
8 0251 GBS120  |Wood screw D=4.5 L=20 Jo BT HERIRETD=4.5 L=20 2
9 (0251 GBR147 Washer yNCEARAY 2
10 |0251 GS0574 Beltcover,A screw IS 2
11 ]0251 GS0575 Beltcover support EIES i 1
12 10251 GS0576 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 SCFENEET 3/16-28 L=14 1
13 /0251 GR3417 Washer ST H ] 1
14*10251 GV15 Needle(DBX1#14) include 3 pcs |#l4t (DBX1#14) 3:37%% 1

14**10251 GV1006 Needle(134 Nm90) include 3 pcs |#141(134 Nm90) 337 2% 1
15 (0251 GR1601 Screw driver (large) W22 TI(K) 1
16 {0251 GR1602  |Screw driver (medium) W22z J] () 1
17 10251 GR1603  |Screw driver (small) WR2Z ) (/) 1
18 10251 GN163 Bobbin L 3
19 |0251 GF424 Machine head cover Pk 1
20 (0251 GBR148  |Machine rest pin WLk SZAE 1
21 10251 GR1604V3 |QOil reservoir asm. VAR s 1
22 10251 GS044 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 PR 245 054]711/64-40 L=8.5 | 4

* FOR ASIA 251-140040A(i#ELH): 0251 GV16 (DBX1#9)

B AT 251-140040H(/E K} H): 0251 GV17 (DBX1#21)

**FOR EUROPE 251-140040A(i#KHH): 0251 GV1007(134 Nm65)

BEAT M 251-140040H(J5 k1 H): 0251 GV17 (DBX1#21) (same as 134 Nm130)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



11.Machine head accessories(2)

Lk M 15 (2)

-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



11.Machine head accessories (2)

11 L3k M4 (2)

FEl #5 Description & Qty
1 (0251 GR6196V37 |Spool rest rod asm. LR ALIH 1k (1)
2 10251 GR1744 Spool rest rod rubber cap £ ZEAF T 4% 72 1
3 10251 GZ315 Spool rest rod (Lower) ALY 1
4 10251 GZ316 Spool rest rod (upper) ZRAEAT B 1
5 10251 GR1932 Spool rested joint 2 Ak 1
6 10251 GR6199 Thread guide asm. LA 2R A 2
7 10251 GR1745 Thread guide arm joint LA 2k 5 2
8 (0251 GS558 Screw M6 L=12 RIS LB I IRET MB L=12 | 2
9 (0251 GR1748 Thread guide ring ok 28 2
10 (0251 GX1127 Spool pin Al 2
11 10251 GR1626 Spring washer SR BT R TR 2
12 (0251 GR1625 Washer 2R T BT P 4
13 (0251 GL23 Nut 3/16-24 AL ET IR R 3/16-24 2
14 (0251 GR4015 Spool rest 5N 2
15 10251 GR4014 Spool vibration stopper 2L [ B A 2
16 (0251 GR4013 Washer TR 45 T 2
17 {0251 GL1038 Nut M6 LR BT 2k W BE M6 2
18 |0251 GR1753 Vibration-proof rubber 2 BT = 7 B 2
19 (0251 GR1696 Washer BT B [ R B 2
20 10251 GR1751 Spring washer X[ R S ER 1

2

21 10251 GL158

Nut M16x%1.5

ZR AT K R RE M16%1.5

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




(For Light Weight Materials)
251-140040A B GERIA)

12.Model 251-140040A

-23-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



12.Model 251-140040A

12.251-140040A %Y

(For Light Weight Materials) (FERAD
Fal s Description % B Qty
1 10251 GR6281V5 |For Light Weight Materials asm.  |#EL4 H #(4: (1)
2 (0251 GH577 Link thread take-up lever asm. e 5 A la= 1
3 10251 GH578 Needle bar crank A Phk it (1)
4 (0251 GR6265 Feed dial po.y SN | 1
5 (0251 GR3427V2 (Presser spring e T A s 1
6* 0251 GV16 Needle (DAX1#9) HLEH (DAX1#9) 1
6** (0251 GV1007 Needle (134 Nm65) HLEH (134 Nm65) 1
7 10251 GR6299V10 |Thread tension asm. e 4 Fa A 1
8 (0251 GW1111 Take-up spring PRk (1)
9 (0251 GW1112 Tension spring e 2 T (1)
* FOR ASIA CEEERIA
* FOR EUROPE  #41ERRHM

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




(For Heavy Weight Materials)
251-140040H3! (B $} F)

13.Model 251-140040H

-25-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



13.Model 251- 140040H

13.251-140040H%Y

(For Heavy Weight Materials) (BELH)
Bl 5 Description LA Qty
1 (0251 GR6282V17 |For Heavy Weight Materials JERLE F a4 (1)
2 10251 GH579V3 Link thread take-up lever asm. PEEAT 31 1
3 10251 GH580 Needle bar crank H Pk ihAn (1)
4 (0251 GO288 Needle bar bushing,lower HMHFHE 1
5 10251 GR1632 Needle bar thread guide I T LAl 1
6 (0251 GZ1175 Needle bar AT 1
7 10251 GR3951 Needle bar thread guide aRAES =] 1
8* 10251 GV17 Needle (DBX1#21) HLEF (DBX1#21) 1
9 10251 GW269 Presser spring o 1
10 10251 GR6300V10 |Thread tension asm. Sle 2 AR 1
11 10251 GW1113 Tension spring e 24 (1)
12 (0251 GR3952 Arm thread guide (HA) A En) 1
13 (0251 GW440 Adjust link spring FEBIHR R 5 AT T 1
14 (0251 GR3434 Positioning finger TERR &AL 1
15 10251 GM1076 Throat plate(H) BT 1
16 (0251 GM209 Feed dog(H) LR 1
17 10251 GM1081V5 [Hinged presser foot asm. W s AL 1
18 (0251 GR6266 Finger guard rag (1)
19 (0251 GN197 Hook asm JERR 1
20 (0251 GS069 Screw 1/8-44 L.=2.5 AR 2% 1/8-44 L=2.5 1
21 (0251 GR3955 Feed spring hook e A1 ki 1
22 10251 GM1085V4 [Hinged presser foot branch asm. |75 & 7 5544 (1)

*same as 134 Nm130 , [f]134 Nm130

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




14.INDEX OF PARTS 14. 25|

Part No Page No Part Ne Page Ne Part Ne Page Ne Part No Page No
5 IS A s U R ) S A e TR P
0251 GBR147 19 9 0251 GM204 11 40 0251 GR1524 11 46 0251 GR3378 11 28
0251 GBR148 19 20 0251 GM209 25 16 0251 GR1528 11 3 0251 GR3383 13 4
0251 GBS1003 19 3 0251 GN1033 9 1™ 0251 GR1535 11 53 0251 GR3384 13 7
0251 GBS120 19 8 0251 GN1034 9 2™ 0251 GR1561 15 24 0251 GR3385 13 15
0251 GBX108 17 10 0251 GN161 9 1* 0251 GR1562 15 25 0251 GR3387 13 23
0251 GC165 9 16 0251 GN162 9 2 0251 GR1566 15 27 0251 GR3388 13 24
0251 GC166 9 18 0251 GN163 9 3 0251 GR1568 15 29 0251 GR3389V12 15 1
0251 GC167 9 23 0251 GN163 19 18 0251 GR1569 15 30 0251 GR3390 15 2
0251 GC168 9 24 0251 GN197 25 19 0251 GR1583 17 18 0251 GR3391 15 4
0251 GF424 19 19 0251 GO1092 5 4 0251 GR1601 19 15 0251 GR3392 15 6
0251 GH1101 13 12 0251 GO1093 5 6 0251 GR1602 19 16 0251 GR3393 15 7
0251 GH1123 3 15 0251 GO1094 13 16 0251 GR1603 19 17 0251 GR339%4 15 8
0251 GH1131v8 3 33 0251 GO1135 7 10 0251 GR1604V3 19 21 0251 GR3395 15 10
0251 GH1132 17 12 0251 GO1137 3 5 0251 GR1625 21 12 0251 GR3396 15 1
0251 GH334 3 34 0251 GO1138 3 8 0251 GR1626 21 M 0251 GR3397 15 17
0251 GH563 319 0251 GO1139 3 10 0251 GR1632 25 5 0251 GR3400 15 22
0251 GH564v4 3 30 0251 GO1148 9 10 0251 GR1635 5 18 0251 GR3402v2 15 31
0251 GH566 321 0251 GO269 3 13 0251 GR1696 21 19 0251 GR3403 15 32
0251 GH568 11 6 0251 GO270 3 23 0251 GR1717 5 30 0251 GR3404 15 33
0251 GH569 11 18 0251 GO270 3 35 0251 GR1744 21 2 0251 GR3406 17 2
0251 GH570 11 43 0251 GO288 25 4 0251 GR1745 21 7 0251 GR3407 17 3
0251 GH571 11 48 0251 GO470 9 12 0251 GR1748 21 9 0251 GR3408 17 4
0251 GH572 11 50 0251 GO471 9 19 0251 GR1751 21 20 0251 GR3409 17 6
0251 GH574v2 13 20 0251 GO472 9 20 0251 GR1753 21 18 0251 GR3410 17 19
0251 GH577 23 2 0251 GO473 11 26 0251 GR1932 21 5 0251 GR3411v6 17 21
0251 GH578 23 3 0251 GO473 11 47 0251 GR2035 7 35 0251 GR3412 17 23
0251 GH579Vv3 25 2 0251 GO474 13 8 0251 GR2425 11 29 0251 GR3413 17 25
0251 GH580 25 3 0251 GO476 15 5 0251 GR3340 1 3 0251 GR3414 17 26
0251 GK1050 3 28 0251 GP1024 303 0251 GR3349 3 22 0251 GR3415 19 5
0251 GK1051 34 0251 GP1030 301 0251 GR3350 3 25 0251 GR3417 19 13
0251 GK1055 19 4 0251 GR1469 3 6 0251 GR3351 5 7 0251 GR3427v2 23 5
0251 GK1449 19 6 0251 GR1469 11 24 0251 GR3352 5 9 0251 GR3434 25 14
0251 GK239 1 2 0251 GR1469 11 54 0251 GR3354 5 14 0251 GR3951 25 7
0251 GLO114 7 2 0251 GR1470 31 0251 GR3355 5 16 0251 GR3952 25 12
0251 GL1037 27 0251 GR1471 3 14 0251 GR3357 5 3 0251 GR3955 25 21
0251 GL1038 21 17 0251 GR1472 317 0251 GR3358 7 6 0251 GR3958 17 24
0251 GL1040 1 22 0251 GR1478 5 1 0251 GR3359 7 8 0251 GR4012v2 19 7
0251 GL158 21 21 0251 GR1488 5 23 0251 GR3360 7 13 0251 GR4013 21 16
0251 GL21 17 15 0251 GR1489 5 24 0251 GR3361vV2 7 15 0251 GR4014 21 15
0251 GL23 21 13 0251 GR1490 5 26 0251 GR3363 7 17 0251 GR4015 21 14
0251 GL7 11 52 0251 GR1494 7 3 0251 GR3364V3 7 18 0251 GR5013 21
0251 GM1068 11 37 0251 GR1503 7 16 0251 GR3366 7 21 0251 GR5254 11 9
0251 GM1073v3 11 39 0251 GR1510 7 20 0251 GR3367 7 22 0251 GR5255 11 10
0251 GM1076 25 15 0251 GR1510 7 24 0251 GR3368 7 26 0251 GR5791 1 14
0251 GM1077V5 7 11 0251 GR1510 7 27 0251 GR3369 7 28 0251 GR6003Vv4 11 32
0251 GM1081V5 25 17 0251 GR1510 13 13 0251 GR3370 7 3N 0251 GR6005 3 4
0251 GM1084V4 7 36 0251 GR1515 9 9 0251 GR3371 9 5 0251 GR6011 15 19
0251 GM1085v4 25 22 0251 GR1519 9 14 0251 GR3373 11 4 0251 GR6162 1 6
0251 GM1086 11 35 0251 GR1524 11 23 0251 GR3376vV2 11 13 0251 GR6163 1 8

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Part No Page No Part Ne Page Ne Part Ne Page Ne Part No Page No

5 IS A s U R ) S A e TR P
0251 GR6164 1 9 0251 GS015 5 20 0251 GS0568 15 14 0251 GW1105 1 33
0251 GR6165 1 10 0251 GS0155 3 32 0251 GS0569 15 13 0251 GW1106 127
0251 GR6166 1 12 0251 GS016 5 2 0251 GS057 17 14 0251 GW1107 1 23
0251 GR6167 1 13 0251 GS0161 7 19 0251 GS0570 15 15 0251 GW1109 5 19
0251 GR6168 1 " 0251 GS0162 7 23 0251 GS0571 17 5 0251 GW1110 5 25
0251 GR6172 15 35 0251 GS020 7 12 0251 GS0572 17 13 0251 GW1111 23 8
0251 GR6174 5 5 0251 GS029 9 4 0251 GS0573 17 20 0251 GW1112 23 9
0251 GR6175 5 12 0251 GS03 3 2 0251 GS0574 19 10 0251 GW1113 25 1
0251 GR6179 5 33 0251 GS030 9 6 0251 GS0575 19 1M 0251 GW253 7 4
0251 GR6180 7 33 0251 GS030 15 16 0251 GS0576 19 12 0251 GW257 13 6
0251 GR6181 9 26 0251 GS031 9 8 0251 GS06 3 16 0251 GW259 15 21
0251 GR6182 11 56 0251 GS033 7 7 0251 GS062 15 3 0251 GW269 25 9
0251 GR6183 13 1 0251 GS033 17 0251 GS062 15 23 0251 GW432 5 32
0251 GR6185 13 17 0251 GS033 13 19 0251 GS069 25 20 0251 GW433 7 25
0251 GR6186 13 27 0251 GS034 11 3 0251 GS071 5 10 0251 GW435 13 22
0251 GR6187 15 18 0251 GS037 11 44 0251 GS072 11 36 0251 GW436 13 26
0251 GR6188V2 15 26 0251 GS04 1 25 0251 GS082 9 15 0251 GW437 15 12
0251 GR6191V2 19 1 0251 GS04 3 26 0251 GS09 327 0251 GW438 17 16
0251 GR6193 19 2 0251 GS042 5 2 0251 GS092 11 34 0251 GW440 25 13
0251 GR6196V37 21 1 0251 GS044 11 38 0251 GS39 3.7 0251 GX1029 11 7
0251 GR6199 21 6 0251 GS044 19 22 0251 GS39 320 0251 GX1030 11 "
0251 GR6201 1 3 0251 GS045 11 42 0251 GS39 11 25 0251 GX1031 11 19
0251 GR6204V5 1 18 0251 GS049 11 49 0251 GS39 11 55 0251 GX1127 21 10
0251 GR6205vV2 1 19 0251 GS050 13 18 0251 GS44 15 34 0251 GX1129 3 24
0251 GR6238 9 25 0251 GS053 1 4 0251 GS48 5 28 0251 GX1130 17 1
0251 GR6242 7 32 0251 GS053 9 13 0251 GS48 11 15 0251 GX334 312
0251 GR6245 1 5 0251 GS053 21 0251 GS48 11 17 0251 GX418 11 33
0251 GR6247v6 11 1 0251 GS054 15 20 0251 GS5054 1 15 0251 GX567 5 22
0251 GR6250V17 1 16 0251 GS0548 1 1 0251 GS5186 329 0251 GX568 5 29
0251 GR6257 1 29 0251 GS0549 3.9 0251 GS5186 5 13 0251 GX573 11 14
0251 GR6261 1 30 0251 GS0550 3 18 0251 GS5186 5 34 0251 GX573 11 16
0251 GR6265 23 4 0251 GS0551 15 28 0251 GS5187 1 26 0251 GX576 13 5
0251 GR6266 25 18 0251 GS0552 5 15 0251 GS5188 1 32 0251 GX577 13 10
0251 GR6281V5 23 1 0251 GS0552 5 17 0251 GS5198 1 7 0251 GZ1027 13 14
0251 GR6282V17 25 1 0251 GS0553 7 1 0251 GS554 15 9 0251 GZ1150 5 8
0251 GR6283Vv8 11 27 0251 GS0554 7 14 0251 GS558 21 8 0251 GZ1152 1 20
0251 GR6284 1 24 0251 GS0557 7 29 0251 GS584 17 27 0251 GZ1174 5 8"
0251 GR6286 17 9 0251 GS0558 7 30 0251 GS69 11 30 0251 GZ1175 25 6
0251 GR6287 17 8 0251 GS0559 9 M 0251 GT198 11 2 0251 GZ275 7 5
0251 GR6291V22 17 1 0251 GS0560 11 8 0251 GU168 5 3 0251 GZ315 21 3
0251 GR6298V10 5 35 0251 GS0560 11 12 0251 GV1006 5 11 0251 GZ316 21 4
0251 GR6299V10 23 7 0251 GS0560 11 20 0251 GV1006 19 14 0251 GZ431 3 3
0251 GR6300V10 25 10 0251 GS0561 11 21 0251 GV1007 23 6* 0251 GZ434 9 7
0251 GR6301 17 7 0251 GS0562 11 51 0251 GV15 5 1 0251 GZ435 9 22
0251 GRD1087 11 57 0251 GS0563 13 2 0251 GV15 19 14 0251 GZ436 11 22
0251 GRD1172 1 17 0251 GS0564 13 3 0251 GV16 23 6* 0251 Gz437 11 45
0251 GS0100 7 9 0251 GS0565 13 9 0251 GV17 25 8 0251 GZ439 17 17
0251 GS011 11 5 0251 GS0566 13 21 0251 GW1096 11 # 0251 GZ440 17 22
0251 GS011 13 11 0251 GS0567 13 25 0251 GW1104 1 28

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC






